
Act 960 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 960                                                         SB407 
 
By: Senator Harriman 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 ANNOTATED, SECTION 
       28-41-101(b) TO INCREASE THE FEE THE CLERK OF THE PROBATE 
       COURT SHALL CHARGE FOR FILING THE AFFIDAVIT FOR COLLECTION OF 
       SMALL ESTATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated, �28-41-101(b) shall be 
amended to read as follows: 
     "(b)  The clerk shall file the affidavit, assign it a number, and index 
it as required by �28-1-108(1).  He shall make a charge of ten dollars 
($10.00) for filing the affidavit, and three dollars ($3.00) for each 
certified  copy.  No order of the court or other proceeding shall be 
necessary." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: March 27, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


